
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 22ND APRIL 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES 
 
1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 25th March 2004. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. PFI WASTE MANAGEMENT UPDATE - CONTRACT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services on 
the proposed procurement of waste collection and disposal 
services in a Private Finance Initiative. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

3. DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES FOR LAND AT THE 
NORTHERN GATEWAY TO RAMSEY   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
requesting the Cabinet to approve the adoption of development 
guidelines for land at the northern gateway to Ramsey. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

4. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT ON OPEN 
SPACE DEVELOPMENTS   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Community Services and 
of Planning Services seeking authority to implement 
improvements to green space in Oxmoor. 
 

P Jones 
388202 

M Sharp 
388401 

5. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS   
 

 

 (a) Governance Protocol   
 

 

  To receive a report by the Head of Administration on 
the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) on the proposed Governance 
Protocol between the Council and the Police on the 
supervision and deployment of Police Community 
Support Officers. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

 (b) Memorandum of Understanding   
 

 

  With the assistance of a report by the Director of 
Operational Services to consider a draft Governance 
Protocol for Police Community Support Officers. 
 

Mrs L Wilson 
300301 



6. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport seeking approval for a draft Anti-Social Behaviour 
Strategy. 
 

Mrs S Hansen 
388341 

7. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on 
changes to Disabled Facilities Grants and associated funding 
matters. 
 

J Barrett 
388203 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition/disposal of land or 
property. 

 

 

9. ACORN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE, SAPLEY SQUARE 
WEST - CONTRACT ISSUES   

 

 

 In the light of the Council’s decision at its meeting on 7th April 
2004 confriming its willingness, subject to appropriate 
conditions, to fund the Acorn Community Health Centre, to 
consider a report by the Head of Financial Services (TO 
FOLLOW) on contractual and other issues reserved to the 
Cabinet. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

10. 13 CROMWELL ROAD, ST NEOTS   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Estates and Property Manager 
seeking the approval of terms for the disposal of freehold 
premises at 13 Cromwell Road, St Neots. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated this 14th day of April 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  



 
 
 
Please contact A Roberts, Tel No. 01480 388009 if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 
 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
  

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website –  
www.huntsdc.gov.uk. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 25 
March 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

176. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th March 2004 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
177. "GROWING SUCCESS":  A CORPORATE PLAN   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy, to which 

was attached a copy of the replacement Corporate Plan – “Growing 
Success” developed to support the Council’s Community Strategy, 
provide the context within which the Comprehensive Performance 
Management Framework would operate and assist in prioritisation.  
Copies of the report and Plan are appended in the Minute Book. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the views expressed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels regarding the geographical and 
social diversity throughout the District and the practicalities of 
balancing economic growth to reduce “out commuting”.  Having been 
advised that the Panels would be given the opportunity to discuss the 
Plan’s targets as and when they were developed and subject to an 
amendment to the 4th bullet point of the vision’s characteristics to 
refer to the targeting of resources to meet the greatest needs, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be invited to endorse the document - “Growing 

Success:  A Corporate Plan” appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
178. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/168, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Financial Services requesting the release of funding for 
three schemes to be included or identified for inclusion in the Medium 
Term Plan.  Copies of the report and associated justifications are 
appended in the Minute Book.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for the following 

Agenda Item 1

1



schemes and projects within the Council’s MTP – 
 

♦ St Neots Skate Park; 
♦ External and internal communications and student 

placement; and 
♦ Economic Development feasibility study. 

 
179. 2004/05 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2004/05.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be invited to approve the 2004/05 Treasury 

Management Strategy as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
180. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson declared his prejudicial interest as an 

employee of Cambridgeshire Constabulary and left the meeting for 
the duration of discussion and voting on this matter) 
 
Further to Minute No. 03/81 and by way of reports by the Director of 
Operational Services and the Head of Administration (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a draft 
Governance Protocol established as part of the deployment of 18 new 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSO’s) in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) in relation to :-  
 

♦ the role and allocation of Officers to the rural settlements 
throughout the District;  

♦ the inclusion of traffic management enforcement and road 
safety education as one of the five objectives of the 
PCSO’s in the Governance Protocol; 

♦ Communications links; 
♦ the implications for the Council’s Medium Term Plan; and 
♦ the level of financial support provided by the Council 

compared with other authorities in the County - 
 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that consideration of the Governance Protocol with 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary regarding PCSO’s be deferred 
pending clarification of the issues identified by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and a further report thereon to a future 
meeting. 

 

2



181. A14 THRAPSTON - BRAMPTON JUNCTIONS:   HIGHWAYS 
AGENCY CONSULTATION   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/91 consideration was given to a report by 

the Director of Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) outlining revised proposals by the Highways Agency 
to improve the junctions between Thrapston and Brampton on the 
A14. 
 
The Cabinet received representations from Councillor J C 
Mugglestone and concurred with his concern in relation to the urgent 
need for improvements to these junctions in the interests of road 
safety. 
 
In discussing the District Council’s response to the proposals, 
Members reiterated their continued support for the grade separation 
scheme originally proposed for the route, particularly at the junction 
with Tollbar Lane, Bythorn/Keyston and were of the opinion that only 
options which sought to provide a similar level of benefit should be 
progressed.  Furthermore, Members felt that they could not support a 
50 mph speed limit on both eastbound and westbound lanes of the 
A14 between Coales Lodge and Little Meadow as it was unlikely to be 
effective.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted and the 

comments made and issues raised endorsed to form the basis 
of a response on behalf of the District Council. 

 
182. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GUIDED BUS   

 
 (Councillors I C Bates and R L Clarke declared their respective 

personal interests as Members of Cambridgeshire County Council in 
the following item of business.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 03/151, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) regarding the County Council’s Transport and 
Works Act (TWA) submission for the guided bus scheme. 
 
By way of background, Members were reminded that the TWA Order 
would provide the County Council with deemed planning consent and 
authority to acquire the necessary land to construct the guided 
sections of the route, principally between St Ives and Histon. 
 
In discussing the implications of the order for Huntingdonshire, the 
Cabinet received representations from Councillors J C Mugglestone, 
K Reynolds and J M Sadler highlighting their constituents’ concerns in 
relation to the scheme’s cost, environmental impact, and overall 
benefits for both commuters and the District in general. 
 
In acknowledging the unlikelihood of sustaining an objection to the 
submission and having noted that negotiations were continuing with 
the County Council over the design of the final scheme, the Cabinet. 
 
 

3



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the service of the TWA Order application on the 

District Council be noted; 
 
 (b) that no objection be made to the application;and 
 
 (c) that the Director of Central Services after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Resources, Welfare 
and IT be authorised, to initiate negotiations with the 
County Council in respect of the transfer of the land in 
the District Council’s ownership required for the 
scheme. 

 
(Councillors I C Bates and L M Simpson requested that it be recorded 
that they had abstained from voting on this item.) 

 
 

 
 

183. EASTON - ELLINGTON PERMISSIVE CYCLE ROUTE   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposal to establish a permissive cycle way linking the 
settlements of Easton and Ellington.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Operational Services be authorised to take 

such action as is necessary to establish a permissive cycle 
way between Easton and Ellington. 

 
184. BUILDINGS AT RISK REGISTER, 2004   

 
 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were informed of the 
publication of the 2004 Huntingdonshire Buildings at Risk Register, 
the results of the 2003 Buildings at Risk survey and an analysis of the 
Buildings at Risk Strategy 2003-2005. 
 
Having noted that the revised Buildings at Risk Register contained 
details of 318 structures categorised according to their condition and 
risk of collapse or structural failure, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the 2004 Buildings at Risk Register be 

noted and the future Strategy for 2003-2005 endorsed. 
 

185. ACCOMMODATION FOR ICT SERVER ROOM   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the ICT Services 
Manager and the Projects and Asset Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) regarding proposals to extend the ICT 
server room at Pathfinder House to accommodate the Council’s 
expanding ICT infrastructure and maintain the necessary physical 

4



environment for the servers. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the need 
for expansion and an evaluation of options, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the existing ICT server room on the second floor of 

Pathfinder House be extended, the capital funding for the 
scheme in the Medium Term Plan increased by £45,000 and 
the relevant funds released. 

 
(Councillors R L Clarke and Mrs K P Gregory requested that it be 
recorded that they had abstained from voting on this item.) 

 
186. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 The report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held on 

3rd March 2004 was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
CABINET 22ND APRIL 2004  

 
PFI WASTE MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
CONTRACT GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

(Report by Director of Operational Services) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cabinet at their meeting
[...]
oposals are 
optimised. It may be, for example, that the position of the foodstore 
would be better located further to the south west and closer to the  
existing facilities at Stocking Fen Road and the town centre. 

 
4.3  Any comments or changes will be brought back to the Cabinet before 

it is adopted as interim policy guidance for Ramsey Northern 
Gateway area. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That Cabinet approve the Guidelines as a basis for further discussion 

and consultation 

15



 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Ramsey Area Partnership File 
Huntingdonshire Area Local Plan1995 
Huntingdonshire Community Strategy 2003 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn 
  01480 388430 
 

16



U r b a n D e s i g n F r a m e w o r k

www.huntsdc.gov.uk

O p e r a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e s - P l a n n i n g

Ramsey Gateway

J a n u a r y 2 0 0 3

d i s t r i c t c o u n c i l
HuntingdonshireHuntingdonshire

17



Ramsey Gateway

Urban Design Framework 

April  2004

Produced by

The Development Planning Partnership

For

18



Page 2 of 20

CONTENTS:

1.0 Introduction .......................................................................................................................3 

Scope of the Urban Design Framework (UDF) .............................................................3 

Relationship of the Urban Design Framework to the Development Plan .................3 

2.0 Ramsey & the Urban Design Framework Area in Context..........................................5 

General Character and Site Appraisal ............................................................................5 

Planning History ................................................................................................................6 

Development Plan Allocations .........................................................................................7 

3.0 Policy Context ......................................................................................................
[...]


2
16

:0
3:

20
04



S
C

H
O

O
L

F
A

R
M

D
R

O
V

E

L
IM

E
 R

O
A
D

S
T
A
R
 L

A
N
E

P
R

IN
C

E
'S

 S
T
R

E
E
T

W
E

S
T
F
IE

L
D

 R
D

A
L
L
E

N
 R

O
A

D

FIE
LD

R
O

AD

STO
CKIN

G
FEN

RO
AD

M
IL

L
F
IE

L
D

S

N
E
W

T
O
W

N
 R

O
A
D

S
T

M
A
R

Y
'S

R
O

A
D

G
REAT

W
HIT

E

HORSEDROVE

F
O

O
T
 D

R
O

V
E

STATIONROAD

La
n

d
sc

ap
e

B
uf

fe
r

PHPH

T
H

E
B

IL
L

R
A

M
S

E
Y

La
n

d
sc

ap
e

B
uf

fe
r

A

B
C

D

E
F

Ba
se

d
 

U
p

on
 

1:
10

,0
00

 
Sc

al
e 

O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

D
at

a 
 w

ith
 th

e 
Pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 o

n 
th

e 
be

ha
lf 

of
 

Th
e 

C
on

tr
ol

le
r 

of
 

H
er

 
M

aj
es

ty
's 

S
ta

ti
o

n
e

ry
 

O
ff

ic
e

, 
©

 
C

ro
w

n
 

C
o

p
y

ri
g

h
t.

Li
ce

nc
e 

N
o.

 A
l 0

10
00

25
62

4

Fi
g

ur
e 

4

Po
te

nt
ia

l F
ur

th
er

 
Re

de
ve

lo
p

m
en

t 
A

re
as

La
nd

sc
ap

in
g

Li
nk

ag
e

Im
p

ro
ve

m
en

t

N
ew

 B
rid

ge

A
cc

es
s 

Po
in

ts

W
at

er
 B

od
y

In
d

ic
at

iv
e

M
as

te
rp

la
n

Ra
m

se
y

N
or

th
U

rb
an

D
es

ig
n

Fr
am

ew
or

k

D
at

e:
Sc

al
e:

D
rw

g 
N

o:
N

.T
.S

28
39

97
/1

3
16

:0
3:

20
04

41



W
a
te

rf
ro

n
t

e
d

g
e

U
rb

a
n

 S
tr

e
e
t 

e
d

g
e

S
tr

e
e
t 

e
d

g
e

S
u

p
e
rm

a
rk

e
t

‘a
c
ti

v
e
’ 
fr

o
n

t 

HIGHLODE

S
T M

A
R
Y
’S

 R
O

A
D

F
o

o
d

s
to

re

F
il
li
n

g
 S

ta
ti

o
n

S
t 

M
a
ry

’s
 R

o
a
d

 -
 D

In
d

ic
a
ti

v
e
 b

lo
c
k
 

s
tr

u
c
tu

re
R

a
m

s
e
y
 N

o
rt

h
e
rn

 
G

a
te

w
a
y

F
ig

u
re

 5

42



F
o

o
d

s
to

re

F
il
li
n

g
 S

ta
ti

o
n

HIGHLODE

S
T 

M
A
R
Y
’S

 R
O

A
D

S
t 

M
a
ry

’s
 R

o
a
d

 -
 D

In
d

ic
a
ti

v
e
 l
a
y
o

u
t

R
a
m

s
e
y
 N

o
rt

h
e
rn

 
G

a
te

w
a
y

F
ig

u
re

 6

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
CABINET      22ND APRIL 2004 
 

OXMOOR ACTION PLAN –  
PROGRESS REPORT ON OPEN SPACE DEVELOPMENTS 

 
(Joint Report by the Heads of Community Services and Planning Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to progress the 
implementation of the proposed improvements to the green space in 
Oxmoor, relating particularly to the site on the corner of Coneygear Road 
and Buttsgrove Way, identified as “Coneygear Park”, and the creation of 
“neighbourhood gardens” and “doorstep greens”. These improvements 
form one of the main components within the Oxmoor Action Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Oxmoor Action Plan was adopted as Interim Planning Guidance by 

the Cabinet on 9 January 2003. This followed an extensive programme of 
community involvement including a ‘Planning for Real’ exercise funded as 
part of the wider Single Regeneration Budget project for the area. The 
resulting action plan was subject to specific public participation in 
November and December 2002. Members will recall receiving the recent 
Interim Planning Guidance Report from the Head of Planning Services 
detailing the progress of the whole Oxmoor Action Plan at the Cabinet 
meeting on 12 February 2004 

 
2.2 One of the essential components of the Action Plan is to provide 

additional and improved play and recreational facilities, using the benefits 
gained from the development of land for housing. The Action Plan 
identified a new park on the open space at Coneygear Road and 
proposed a network of neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens 
developed in response to local need and wishes. 

 
 
3. CONSULTATION ON CONEYGEAR PARK 
 
3.1 A wide ranging consultation exercise was undertaken during the period 

October 2003 to February 2004. The consultation ascertained what 
facilities the local community would like to see developed in a park. The 
exercise consisted of meetings, consultations and workshops as follows: 

 
• a first meeting with the occupiers of the housing closest to the park on 

the southern and eastern boundaries; 
[...]
development will be rolled out across Oxmoor as both the Council and the 
local communities identify suitable sites. 

 
 
5. PROPOSALS 
 
5.1 In order for the Council to meet the aspirations of Oxmoor residents and 

to deliver the open space elements of the Action Plan, progress towards 
these elements needs to be made alongside or ahead of the development 
of other open spaces for housing and other non recreational uses. 

 
5.2 In the first instance, it is proposed that there is a phased approach to the 

development of Coneygear Park which will encourage local usage and a 
sense of ownership to develop. The establishment of a ‘Friends of the 
Park’ group would facilitate this further. The first phase of implementing 
the scheme would be to create a basic infrastructure into which various 
specific facilities may be inserted if or when it is considered appropriate, 
after further consultation. The infrastructure would include some or all of 
the elements identified in Annex 2. It is expected that the costs associated 
with developing this first phase together with additional facilities will 
require a budget in the region of £300,000. 

 
 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 A total sum of £755,000 will be available for the development of 

Coneygear Park, neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens as a result 
of the sale and development of other open space in the area for housing 
and non recreational uses. In addition, a sum of around £46,000 is 
available to be applied to the Coneygear Park development as a result of 
a section 106 payment from the Kings Ripton Road housing development. 

 

                                                 
1 Community Land Use, Civic Trust Regeneration Unit, September 2001 

47



 
 4

6.2 It is proposed that £300,000 of the total sum of £801,000 is allocated as a 
budget for the development of Coneygear Park. The remaining £501,000 
would be used as a fund to generate an annual revenue sum of £33,400 
for a period of seventeen years. 

 
6.3 At this stage it is expected that the annual revenue sum would fund the 

costs of a Ranger operating in Oxmoor and an adequate development 
and maintenance budget which would be supplemented from external 
funding sources as available. However, final decisions on staffing would 
depend upon the review of open space management within the District to 
be conducted later this year. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That Cabinet approves the creation of a “Coneygear Park” at the junction 

of Coneygear Road and Buttsgrove Way in consultation with the local 
community. 

 
7.2 That Cabinet approves the application of funding for the creation of 

Coneygear Park as outlined in section 6 above. 
 
7.3 That Cabinet approves the development, management and funding of 

neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens as outlined in the report.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Oxmoor Action Plan, held in the office of the Head of Planning Services. 
Community Land Use: An Open Space & Play Strategy for the Oxmoor Estate, 
Huntingdon, held in the office of the Head of Community Services. 
Consultation Documents, held in the office of the Head of Community Services 
 
 
Contact Officers: Peter Jones 

Head of Community Services 
   01480 388202 
 Malcolm Sharp 

Head of Planning Services 
   01480 388401 

 
 
 

48



 5

 

ANNEX 1 

 
What people like about the area at present 
 
It is a lovely open space within a relatively built up area-it is liked for ‘the feeling 
of being on top of a hill with wide views’. 
‘It is good for walking dogs as they can run about freely.’ 
‘It is good for kickabout football and for running around.’ 
‘It does not attract vandalism and misuse because there is nothing there to attract 
trouble’. 

 
What people do not like about the area at present  
 
‘Copious dog fouling-not safe for people to run around or play on the area.’ 
‘Dumping of garden waste.’ 
‘Quantities of litter that catch in the hedgerows particularly on the eastern 
bo
[...]
ision and District Council have agreed to agree some PIs for the 5 
objectives to provide some interim performance data and it is 
anticipated this will be completed in the next month.  In the meantime, 
a report is appended as Annex B to show the information currently 
available. 

 
3.6 The Council will be holding a series of training events for PCSOs to 

bring in the Service Agreements.  Scrutiny Panel Members will be 
invited to the next event in April to meet the PCSOs and to see the 
training provided. 

 
3.7 This report has been presented to the Scrutiny Panel (Finance & 

Planning) and any comments they have made will be presented to 
Cabinet orally. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Cabinet are asked to approve the Governance Protocol with 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary (Central Division) regarding Police 
Community Support Officers. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
• Memorandum of Understanding 
• Medium Term Plan 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs E Wilson, Director of Operational Services 
  01480 388301 
 

56



ANNEX A 
 
 
POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS  
 
GOVERNANCE PROTOCOL BETWEEN HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTABULARY CENTRAL DIVISION 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to establish a Governance Protocol between 

Huntingdonshire District Council and Central Division with regard to Police 
Community Support Officers (PCSOs); in particular to establish: 

 
 A Steering Group to provide strategic guidance on the work of the PCSOs 

and agreement on day-to-day management and supervisory responsibility 
 A performance management framework to report on the effectiveness of 

PCSOs 
 A set of service level agreements for the delivery of particular HDC 

services by PCSOs 
 The mechanism for delivery of information gathered by PCSOs, including 

contact points between PCSOs, their line managers and HDC 
Officers/Members 

 Training. 
 
1.2 For the purpose of clarity, this Protocol includes all Huntingdonshire PCSOs, 


[...]
 exercise to establish: 
 

a) Which existing groups would benefit from community representation 
b) The case for establishing new groups/ forums, such as Citizens Panel 
c) Agree criteria and capacity for membership 

 
ii. Developing the results of the feasibility/ scoping exercise to identify members. 

 
iii. Evaluate the benefits of this enhanced membership. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



   
CABINET 22ND APRIL 2004 
 

COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 
(Report by Head of Housing) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report informs the Cabinet of the implications of the 

Government’s decision to cap their 60% contribution towards 
mandatory disabled facilities grants (DFGs). 

 
1.2 It also seeks release of the remaining portion of the existing budget 

together with a supplementary capital estimate for 2004/05 to fund 
the resulting shortfall in government funding and increasing levels of 
demand. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Council must award a DFG for work to achieve one or more of a 

set of purposes defined by statute.  DFGs are awarded on the 
recommendation of an occupational therapist and funds aids and 
adaptations like ramps, stair lifts and level access showers.  DFGs 
enable elderly and disabled people to live independently and 
therefore contribute towards the quality of life for vulnerable people.  
The Council must be satisfied that a DFG is necessary and 
appropriate and that to carry it out is reasonable and practicable.   
The Council is, therefore, expected and required to set a budget that 
can cope with the likely level of demand placed upon it. 

 
2.2 Until the end of 2003/04, the Government reimbursed 60% of total 

expenditure on DFGs without limitation.  However, for 2004/05 they 
have changed the arrangements and will fund 60% of DFGs up to a 
limit of £332k,  £148k less than the budgeted requirement.  

 
2.3 At their meeting on 4th March 2004, the Cabinet agree

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 22 April 
2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

187. ACORN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE,  SAPLEY SQUARE 
WEST - CONTRACT ISSUES   

 
 The Chairman announced that no report had been published on this 

matter since the Agenda for the meeting had been circulated and that 
the item had been withdrawn from the Agenda. 

 
188. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th March 2004 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

189. PFI WASTE MANAGEMENT UPDATE - CONTRACT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Operational 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress in relation to the possible procurement of waste collection 
and disposal services via a Private Finance Initiative.  Having 
considered the issues involved and the suggestion that alternative 
arrangements for addressing these issues might emerge in 
conjunction with research yet to be completed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that consideration of the matter be deferred pending the 

submission of further information to a future meeting. 
 

190. RAMSEY NORTHERN GATEWAY:  DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Urban Design Framework relating to the potential future development 
of land to the north of Ramsey.   
 
Having noted the content of the framework proposals, the 
comprehensive nature of the consultation on which it was proposed to 
embark and the potential outlined by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy for the proposed food store to be located nearer to 
the town centre, it was 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Development guidelines be approved as a basis for 

further discussion and consultation. 
 

191. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT ON OPEN 
SPACE DEVELOPMENTS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Community 

Services and of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) on the development of a Huntingdon community 
park at the junction of Coneygear Road and Buttsgrove Way, together 
with a number of neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens at 
Oxmoor, Huntingdon.  
 
It was reiterated that the facilities were to be financed by way of the 
sale and development of other areas at Oxmoor and a contribution 
from the S.106 Agreement negotiated with the developers of a 
housing site at Kings Ripton Road.  On the understanding, therefore 
that detailed budgets for the schemes would be prepared in due 
course and that staffing proposals would require approval from the 
Employment Panel, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the creation of a community park for Huntingdon at 

the junction of Coneygear Road and Buttsgrove Way 
be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the proposals for funding the development and 

management of the community park, neighbourhood 
gardens and doorstep greens as outlined in the report 
now submitted be approved. 

 
192. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS - GOVERNANCE 

PROTOCOL   
 

 (Councillor L M Simpson declared a prejudicial interest as an 
employee of Cambridgeshire Constabulary and left the meeting for 
the duration of discussion and voting on this matter.) 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 03/180, the Cabinet gave further 
consideration to a report by the Director of Operational Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended a draft Governance Protocol for the development of 18 new 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Having been reminded of the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) on the matter, the Leader 
reported that the police had agreed to provide the Council with a 
monthly report on the activities of the PCSOs, which would be 
circulated to all Members; to deploy PCSOs in such a way as to 
ensure their visibility in smaller communities; and to continue holding 
liaison meetings with the Council on a monthly basis.  In those 
circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that the PCSOs Governance Protocol between the Council 

and Cambridgeshire Constabulary Central Division be 
approved. 

 
193. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered the adoption of an Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 
proposed by the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Huntingdonshire Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy as 

appended to the report now submitted be approved. 
 

194. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANTS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the 
implications for the Council of the Government’s decision to cap its 
contribution towards Disabled Facilities Grants.  Members noted the 
numbers of DFGs processed since 2001/02 and the likely future 
trends which it was anticipated would require the release of £99,000 
from the remaining budget for the year.  Against that background and 
the pressure which the Government’s decision was likely to place on 
District Council budgets for the foreseeable future, the Cabinet 
agreed that monitoring reports should be presented on a quarterly 
basis for the remainder of the financial year.   
 
In discussing the potential options for a combined approach with the 
Primary Care Trust to the provision of facilities for the disabled, 
Members expressed their concern at the timing of the announcement 
so soon after the start of the new financial year and in the context of 
the range of additional responsibilities imposed on local authorities 
without additional funding.  In that context, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the release of the budget provision for Disabled 

Facilities Grants in the current year be approved; 
 
 (b) that applications for Disabled Facilities Grants be dealt 

with as expeditiously as possible and that a further 
report be submitted to a future meeting on the 
projected financial implications arising from the 
determination of applications with a view to monitoring 
developments on a quarterly basis; and 

 
 (c) that representations be made via the Local 

Government Association to convey the Council’s 
extreme disquiet with regard to the Government’s 
decision to cap its contribution towards the cost of 
mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants, its timing in 



terms of local authority budgeting processes and its 
impact on local Council Tax payers. 

 
195. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms for the disposal of property. 

 
196. 13 CROMWELL ROAD, ST NEOTS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 02/47, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) regarding terms proposed for the sale of a factory 
premises at 13 Cromwell Road, St Neots. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the sale of 13 Cromwell Road, St Neots on the terms set 

out in the report now submitted be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


